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	Risk Assessment Information
(What is this risk assessment for? Please provide a summary of the activity or event, including all relevant information)
	This year we are introducing accessible sailing sessions through the use of a ‘challenger’ dinghy to provide people with disabilities that want to give sailing a go a way to do this. The sessions will take place 1-4 times a month at Southampton Sailing Club alongside our Wednesday afternoon open sailing sessions.








	PART A 

	(1) Risk identification
	(2) Risk assessment
	(3) Risk management

	Hazard
	Potential Consequences

	Who might be harmed

(user; those nearby; those in the vicinity; members of the public)

	Inherent
	
	Residual
	Further controls (use the risk hierarchy)

	
	
	
	Likelihood
	Impact
	Score
	Control measures (use the risk hierarchy)
	Likelihood
	Impact
	Score
	

	General Considerations (including group meetings)

	Capsize / falling out of boat
	Risk of entrapment, injuries (including head injuries) from contact with the boat, exhaustion if unable to get out of the water, worst case drowning
	User
	4
	5
	20
	Substitute the use of a normal dinghy with a challenger, which is a significantly more stable boat specifically designed for people with disabilities.

Have a safety boat in the vicinity at all times, with crew who have been provided training regarding the challenger and hold a valid powerboat certificate (PB2 / Safety Boat).

Only go out on the water in safe conditions (<18kts wind).

Ensure the user is wearing a buoyancy aid.

	2
	5
	10
	If any injury occurs, seek medical attention.
 
If severe, call 999 in an emergency. 

Any incidents need to be reported as soon as possible ensuring duty manager/health and safety officers have been informed. Follow SUSU incident report policy.


	Removal of Jewellery, plus any other objects in pockets etc 

	Entrapment/ things getting stuck, collisions with others that could cause cuts or bruises. 
	All participants and organisers/staff.   
	2
	2
	4
	Participants asked to remove jewellery and objects from pockets prior to joining in. 

Those leading the session must ensure this has been done. 
	1
	2
	2
	If any injury occurs, seek medical attention.
 
If severe, call 999 in an emergency. 

Any incidents need to be reported as soon as possible ensuring duty manager/health and safety officers have been informed. Follow SUSU incident report policy.

	Participant Attire: 
Is the clothing they are wearing, including shoes, relevant to the sport or activity


	Injury can occur if people are not wearing attire appropriate to the sport or activity. Hypothermia from immersion or exposure. 

	All participants and organisers/staff and spectators  
	2
	3
	6
	Sailors must wear
appropriate clothing for
conditions (wetsuit, drysuit,
gloves, buoyancy aid, etc)



	1
	3
	3
	If the injury is serious and participant in a lot of pain or discomfort, seek medical attention immediately.
Call 999 in an emergency.
Any incidents need to be reported as soon as possible ensuring duty manager/health and safety officers have been informed. Follow SUSU incident report policy.

	Extreme Weather

	Heat or sun – risk of sunburn, heat exhaustion and dehydration. 
Cold – risk of hypothermia. 
Weather directly influences ground surfaces (see below) and the risk of slips, trips and falls (see above) 
	All participants and organisers/staff and spectators  
	3
	3
	9
	Ensure regular drinks breaks are taken, and that each participant and staff member is advised to bring their own drinks bottle. 

If it is hot or sunny, ensure participants have taken steps to reduce their chance of harm – i.e., use of sun cream, hats and having available shaded area. 
If it is cold, ensure participants have suitable attire to enable them to keep warm. 
	1
	3
	3
	If anyone is affected by the heat or cold, seek immediate medical attention. 

If severe, call 999 in an emergency. 

Any incidents need to be reported as soon as possible ensuring duty manager/health and safety officers have been informed. Follow SUSU incident report policy.











	PART B – Action Plan

	Risk Assessment Action Plan

	Part no.
	Action to be taken, incl. Cost
	By whom
	Target date
	Review date
	Outcome at review date

	
	Use of Buoyancy Aids – sailor’s borrowed Buoyancy Aids will be monitored by the accessible sailing captain / open sailing captains who will make sure they are not broken.

	Accessible / Open sailing captains
	
	June 2026
	

	
	Provide training on use of the challenger to any safety crew assisting the sessions
	Accessible sailing captain
	October 2026
	June 2026
	

	
	Remind people to hydrate and wear
sunscreen or sun protection when the
temperatures are hot.

	Accessible sailing captain
	
	June 2026
	

	
	Ensure everyone is wearing proper
clothing for the cold weather. 

(Casual Reps provide wetsuits for beginners and team race captains enforce the drysuit/ wetsuit rule when required)


	Accessible sailing captain
	
	June 2026
	

	Responsible committee member signature: 



	Responsible committee member signature: 


	Print name: Oli Hale
	Date: 19/09/2025
	Print name: Ted Jaggar
	Date 06/10/2025







Assessment Guidance 
	1. Eliminate
	Remove the hazard wherever possible which negates the need for further controls
	If this is not possible then explain why
	

	2. Substitute
	Replace the hazard with one less hazardous
	If not possible then explain why
	

	3. Physical controls
	Examples: enclosure, fume cupboard, glove box
	Likely to still require admin controls as well
	

	4. Admin controls
	Examples: training, supervision, signage
	
	

	5. Personal protection
	Examples: respirators, safety specs, gloves
	Last resort as it only protects the individual
	


	LIKELIHOOD
	5
	5
	10
	15
	20
	25

	
	4
	4
	8
	12
	16
	20

	
	3
	3
	6
	9
	12
	15

	
	2
	2
	4
	6
	8
	10

	
	1
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5

	
	IMPACT


 
	Impact

	Health & Safety

	1
	Trivial - insignificant
	Very minor injuries e.g. slight bruising

	2
	Minor
	Injuries or illness e.g. small cut or abrasion which require basic first aid treatment even in self-administered.  

	3
	Moderate
	Injuries or illness e.g. strain or sprain requiring first aid or medical support.  

	4
	Major 
	Injuries or illness e.g. broken bone requiring medical support >24 hours and time off work >4 weeks.

	
	
	

	5
	Severe – extremely significant
	Fatality or multiple serious injuries or illness requiring hospital admission or significant time off work.  


Risk process
1. Identify the impact and likelihood using the tables above.
2. Identify the risk rating by multiplying the Impact by the likelihood using the coloured matrix.
3. If the risk is amber or red – identify control measures to reduce the risk to as low as is reasonably practicable.
4. If the residual risk is green, additional controls are not necessary.  
5. If the residual risk is amber the activity can continue but you must identify and implement further controls to reduce the risk to as low as reasonably practicable. 
6. If the residual risk is red do not continue with the activity until additional controls have been implemented and the risk is reduced.
7. Control measures should follow the risk hierarchy, where appropriate as per the pyramid above.
8. The cost of implementing control measures can be taken into account but should be proportional to the risk i.e. a control to reduce low risk may not need to be carried out if the cost is high but a control to manage high risk means that even at high cost the control would be necessary.


	Likelihood

	1
	Rare e.g. 1 in 100,000 chance or higher

	2
	Unlikely e.g. 1 in 10,000 chance or higher

	3
	Possible e.g. 1 in 1,000 chance or higher

	4
	Likely e.g. 1 in 100 chance or higher

	5
	Very Likely e.g. 1 in 10 chance or higher
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